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II. Appearances 
 

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio:  Jim Petro, Attorney General, by Damion M. Clifford, 
Assistant Attorney General.   

 
B. On behalf of the Respondent:  Paul J. Coval, Esq. 

 
 

EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 
I. Testimony Heard 

 
A. Presented by the State 
 

Jose Raul Quintana, M.D., as upon cross-examination 
 
B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

1. Jose Raul Quintana, M.D. 
2. Raul B. Zelaya, M.D.  

 
II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1N:  Procedural exhibits.  
 

2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Certified copy of documents maintained by the Board including 
Dr. Quintana’s application for an Ohio license and related documents. 

 
3. State’s Exhibit 3:  Not presented.   
 
4. State’s Exhibit 4:  Certified copy of documents from the file of the Florida Department 

of Health in Board of Medicine vs. Jose Raul Quintana (Case no. 2002-25371). 
 
5. State’s Exhibit 5:  Letter from Shands HealthCare Credentialing Services regarding 

Dr. Quintana.  (Note:  A portion of this document has been redacted per agreement of 
the parties at hearing.) 

 
B. Presented by the Respondent 

 
1. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Dr. Quintana’s curriculum vitae. 
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2. Respondent’s Exhibit B:  Copy of a Medical Staff Pre-Application Questionnaire 
completed by Dr. Quintana in February 2001. 

 
3. Respondent’s Exhibit C:  Copy of a letter dated April 13, 1999, from Shands 

HealthCare to Dr. Quintana.  
 
4. Respondent’s Exhibit D:  Copy of a letter dated August 11, 2000, from 

Dr. Quintana to the Credentialing Board at Shands at AGH/UF [Shands AGH]. 
 
5. Respondent’s Exhibit E:  Copy of a memorandum from Dr. Quintana to the Chief 

of Staff at Shands AGH, sent by facsimile transmission on August 30, 2000.  
 
6. Respondent’s Exhibit F:  Copy of a letter dated October 9, 2000, from Shands 

HealthCare regarding Dr. Quintana’s termination from the medical staff at Shands 
AGH.  

 
7. Respondent’s Exhibit G:  Copy of a letter dated December 13, 2000, from 

Dr. Quintana to Shands AGH, requesting extension of privileges.  
 
8. Respondent’s Exhibit H : Letter dated December 15, 2000, from Shands AGH to 

Dr. Quintana, denying extension of privileges. 
 
9. Respondent’s Exhibit I:  Letter dated January 9, 2001, from Shands HealthCare to 

Dr. Quintana. 
 
10. Respondent’s Exhibit J through L:  Letters in support of Dr. Quintana  
 

 
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed 
and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation. 
 
Background 
 
1. According to his testimony and curriculum vitae, Jose Raul Quintana, M.D., received his 

undergraduate and medical degrees in 1977 upon completing an eight-year program at the 
University of Nicaragua in Leon, Nicaragua.  Dr. Quintana testified that, in 1981, he completed 
a Nicaraguan residency in obstetrics and gynecology [OB/GYN].  (Respondent’s Exhibit 
[Resp. Ex.] A; Transcript [Tr.] at 15-18) 

 
 Dr. Quintana immigrated to the United States in 1981.  He testified that he had studied English 

and medicine at the University of Miami to prepare for the ECFMG and had also worked 
at several hospitals.  Dr. Quintana stated that he had been accepted into an OB/GYN residency 
program at Meharry Medical College and trained there for two years. However, Dr. Quintana 
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stated that the program had closed when the hospital did not have enough deliveries for 
accreditation, and that he had transferred in 1991 to the Erlanger Medical Center at the 
University of Tennessee at Chattanooga, where he completed his OB/GYN residency in 1993.  
(State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2; Tr. at 17-19) 

 
 On May 13, 2005, the Board received from Dr. Quintana an application to practice medicine 

and surgery in Ohio.  According to his licensure application, Dr. Quintana practiced from 
August 1993 to September 1995 at Santa Fe Medical Services in Lake City, Florida.  During 
that period, he had privileges at Lake Shore Hospital (also known as Shands Lake Shore).  
Dr. Quintana testified that he had moved in 1995 to Gainesville, Florida, although he had 
kept an office in Lake City, thus maintaining two offices.  Dr. Quintana further testified that, 
while in Gainesville, he had practiced at North Florida Regional Medical Center and 
Alachua General Hospital.  Alachua General Hospital is also known as Shands at AGH 
[Shands AGH].  (St. Exs. 2, 5; Tr. at 19-22) 

 
Nonrenewal of Privileges at Shands AGH in 2000 
 
2. In April 1999, Lynn Mercadante, Director of Medical Staff Services for Shands HealthCare 

in Gainesville, Florida, sent a letter to Dr. Quintana advising that the credentials committee 
had learned that he was not yet board certified, a requirement for holding staff privileges 
at Shands AGH.  Ms. Mercadante noted that the bylaws allowed five years to attain certification 
and that Dr. Quintana’s five years would expire on August 31, 1999.   (Resp. Ex. C) 

 
3. By letter dated August 11, 2000, Dr. Quintana wrote to the credentialing board 

at Shands AGH in Gainesville, Florida, and asked it to grant him a waiver of the certification 
requirement, as authorized under the bylaws.1  Dr. Quintana stated in the letter: “I have taken 
my Boards several times and failed to pass by 5-10 points of the passing grade.”  He outlined 
plans for review courses and working with a language specialist to improve his English 
comprehension in order to pass the specialty boards.  (Resp. Ex. D; Tr. at 22, 51, 55) 

 
4. In an August 30, 2000, memorandum to Nick Cassisi, M.D., the Chief of Staff at Shands AGH, 

Dr. Quintana explained that he planned to take his written examination in June 2001 for board 
certification and the oral examination in November 2001.  (Resp. Exs. E-F; Tr. at 55-57)  

 
5. By letter dated October 9, 2000, Jodi J. Mansfield, the Executive Vice President and Chief 

Operating Officer of Shands HealthCare, notified Dr. Quintana that his request for a waiver 
of the certification requirement had been denied and that he would not be reappointed to the 
medical staff at Shands AGH.  Dr. Quintana was given six weeks to make alternative 
arrangements for his patients.  (Resp. Ex. F) 

 

                                                 
1 Although Ms. Mercadante stated that Dr. Quintana’s privileges would expire in August 1999, it appears that he received a 
one-year extension of his privileges at Shands AGH: the evidence indicates that he was still practicing at the hospital in 2000, 
and there is no further discussion of privileges at Shands AGH until Dr. Quintana’s letter in August 2000 requesting a waiver.  
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6. By letter dated December 13, 2000, Dr. Quintana acknowledged receipt of the notice regarding 
nonrenewal of his privileges. However, he requested an additional extension because he had a 
number of patients whose insurance required them to deliver at Shands AGH.  In a letter dated 
December 15, 2000, Cynthia Toth, the Interim Administrator at Shands AGH, advised 
Dr. Quintana that his request for an extension had been denied. (Resp. Exs. G-H) 

 
Denial of Privileges by Shands Lake Shore in 2001 
 
7. Dr. Quintana testified that, in 2001, he had moved back to Lake City, where he had retained 

privileges at Lake City Medical Center.  (Tr. at 20-22) 
 
8. On or about February 20, 2001, Dr. Quintana submitted an application to Shands HealthCare 

for medical staff privileges at Shands Lake Shore Hospital.  The application form indicates 
that the same application is used for seven locations of the Shands HealthCare network of 
hospitals, including Shands AGH and Shands Lake Shore.  In an accompanying letter, 
Dr. Quintana stated that he had previously held privileges at Shands Lake Shore from 1995 to 
2000 and was seeking to reinstate those privileges.  (Resp. Ex. B; Tr. at 48-49)   

 
In the application for privileges, Dr. Quintana answered “No” the following question: 

 
 Have you ever been examined by any specialty board, but failed to pass the 

examination?  If yes, please explain[.]   
 

 (Resp. Ex. B; Tr. at 26, 50-51) 
 
9. In an August 2005 letter to Board staff, Carol A. Shaw, the Director of Credentialing 

Services at Shands HealthCare, confirmed that Dr. Quintana had applied in 2001 to rejoin 
the medical staff at Shands Lake Shore but that his application had been “denied based on 
the provision of false information” on his application.  (St. Ex. 5) 

 
10. Dr. Quintana testified at hearing with regard to his negative response to the question on the 

privileges application concerning failing a specialty board examination.  Dr. Quintana testified 
that the examination for OB/GYN board certification consists of two parts.  First, the candidate 
must take a written examination.  Passing the written examination qualifies the candidate to 
take an oral examination before a panel of physicians.  Dr. Quintana stated that, because he had 
not passed the written portion of the examination, he had never appeared before a panel for the 
oral examination.  (Tr. at 26-28, 39, 50-51) 

 
 Dr. Quintana testified that he had thought that being examined by a specialty board had meant 

“to go in front of the board and take the oral boards.”  He said he had thought of the written test 
as a prerequisite to taking the oral examination.  In addition, Dr. Quintana testified that, in a 
bulletin from the American Board of Obstetrics and Gynecology, “they say that you can take 
the written portion in order to be considered to take the oral for Board certification.  To me, that 
is the real thing.”  Dr. Quintana further testified that he had therefore not believed that he had 
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failed a specialty board examination, and had answered “No” to the question on the application 
for privileges.  (Tr. at 50-51, 73-76) 

 
11.  In addition, Dr. Quintana testified that Shands HealthCare “is a conglomerate of hospitals[]” 

with a central administrative office in Gainesville, Florida.  Dr. Quintana further testified that 
physician credentialing for each of the hospitals in the Shands HealthCare network goes 
through a central credentialing office.  Moreover, Dr. Quintana testified that, prior to his 
application for reinstatement of his privileges at Shands Lake Shore, he had communicated 
with Shands HealthCare regarding his failure to pass the written component of the board 
examination with regard to his privileges at Shands AGH.  Furthermore, Dr. Quintana testified 
that he had communicated this information to, among others, Dr. Cassisi, the Chief of Staff 
at Shands AGH; and Ms. Mercadante, whom Dr. Quintana testified is “the medical staff 
coordinator in several locations.”  Finally, Dr. Quintana believes that his prior communications 
demonstrate that he had had no intention to deceive anyone in the Shands HealthCare network 
with respect to his Board certification status.  (Tr. at 47-55) 

 
12. At hearing, Dr. Quintana expressed his belief that Shands Lake Shore had been motivated by a 

desire to reduce competition when it denied his application for privileges.  Dr. Quintana stated 
that, in 2001, at the time he had applied for privileges at Shands Lake Shore, the hospital had 
just hired a female OB/GYN and had also hired a midwife.  He testified that, had he been 
granted privileges at Shands Lake Shore, he would have been in competition with them.  
Further, Dr. Quintana testified, “I had 80% of the market in that area and they were following 
me to Gainesville * * *.”  Finally, Dr. Quintana testified that, when his application for 
privileges was denied, he had lost all of his patients to the OB/GYN department at Shands 
Lake Shore, which was the only hospital in Lake City that delivered babies.  (Tr. at 58, 63-64) 

 
February 17, 2004, Consent Agreement between Dr. Quintana and the State of Florida 
Department of Health Board of Medicine 
 
13. On November 24, 2003, Dr. Quintana signed a Consent Agreement with the State of Florida 

Department of Health Board of Medicine [Florida Board] in Case Number 2002-25371.  In 
the Consent Agreement, Dr. Quintana neither admitted nor denied allegations contained in a 
previously filed Florida Board Administrative Complaint, and the Florida Board made no 
findings of wrongdoing.  Nonetheless, to resolve the complaint, Dr. Quintana agreed to 
accept a disposition that included the following: an administrative fine of $5,000.00 to be 
paid within 30 days; reimbursement of costs in the amount of $2,033.78 to be paid within 30 
days; performance of 50 hours of community service within one year (consisting of delivery 
of medical services to patients, outside Dr. Quintana’s regular practice setting, as approved 
by the Florida Board); a “letter of concern” from the Florida Board; and completion of eight 
hours of CME on the topic of risk management.  (St. Ex. 4; Tr. at 44-47) 

 
 On February 17, 2004, the Florida Board entered a Final Order approving and adopting 

Dr. Quintana’s Consent Agreement.  (St. Ex. 4) 
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14. In the Consent Agreement, Dr. Quintana agreed that he would be legally obliged to pay the fine 
and costs as set forth therein.  He further agreed that, if he did not receive “written 
confirmation that [those amounts had] been received by the [Florida] Board office within six 
months of the filing of [the] Final Order,” he would cease practicing medicine until he received 
such confirmation from the Florida Board.  Further, Dr. Quintana agreed that his community 
service and CME requirements must be completed and documentation of such completion sent 
to the Florida Board within six months of the date of the Final Order.  (St. Ex. 4) 

 
15.  At hearing, Dr. Quintana testified that he has satisfied all requirements of his Consent 

Agreement with the Florida Board.  (Tr. at 26, 45-47)   
 
16.  Dr. Quintana testified that his Florida attorney had advised him that a Letter of Concern does 

not rise to the level of a reprimand; rather, it is more like a warning.  Dr. Quintana further 
testified that it is his understanding that a Letter of Concern is not reportable to the National 
Practitioner Data Bank.  He also testified that he had never received the Florida Board’s 
Letter of Concern.  (Tr. at 45-46) 

 
 Finally, Dr. Quintana testified that his Consent Agreement with the Florida Board had not in 

any way restricted him in his ability to practice medicine.  (Tr. at 47) 
 
Additional Information 
 
17. In July 2004, Dr. Quintana took a leave of absence from Lake City Medical Center to sell his 

medical practice and look for new employment.  He testified that he had sold the practice in 
December 2004 and, from January 2005 to May 2005, worked part-time with a friend at Faith 
Clinic Women’s Health Center in Jacksonville, Florida, while studying for his written 
certification examination.  (St. Ex. 2; Resp. Ex. A; Tr. at 20-24) 

 
18. Dr. Quintana testified concerning his reasons for applying for an Ohio medical license.  

Dr. Quintana testified that he had been contacted by a recruiter who told him there was a need 
for an OB/GYN at the Ashtabula Medical Center in Ohio, and that he had been interested in the 
opportunity because it would be a new start for him.  He stated that he and his family had 
visited Ashtabula, enjoyed their visit, and would be happy to move there.  (Tr. at 42-43; 70-71) 

 
 In his application for an Ohio medical license, Dr. Quintana answered “Yes” when asked 

whether he had ever been denied staff membership at any hospital.  He explained that Shands 
AGH had not renewed his privileges in 2000 because he did not have board certification.  
(St. Ex. 2)  With respect to the denial of privileges by Shands Lake Shore, Dr. Quintana 
explained as follows: 

  
  In September 2001, Shands [Lake Shore] did not grant me privileges due to 

inaccuracy in my application.  After this, I withdrew my application.  Three 
months later, they recruited the OB/GYN physician that had been working for 
me for only three months. 
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 (St. Ex. 2)  When asked on the application whether any board had limited, restricted, 
suspended or revoked any professional license or certificate, placed him on probation, or 
imposed a fine, censure, or reprimand against him, Dr. Quintana again answered “Yes.”  
(St. Ex. 2)   Dr. Quintana further wrote,  

 
 The Florida Medical Board disciplined me on February 6, 2004, * * * with a 

$5,000 fine, eight hours of Risk Management CME and fifty community service 
hours.  * * *  I have already complied with all the specific obligations imposed 
by the board and my Florida’s Medical License is clear now.”   

 
(St. Ex. 2) 

 
19.  Dr. Quintana stated that, as the new school year approached in 2005, he and his wife had 

enrolled their children in an Ashtabula school.  However, Dr. Quintana testified that, in 
September 2005, when the Ohio medical license was not forthcoming, he took a temporary 
job in Florida with Tampa Obstetrics.  Dr. Quintana stated that he is still hoping to accept 
the OB/GYN opening in Ashtabula, which remains available to him.  Dr. Quintana 
indicated that he has not yet passed his specialty board examinations but expects to take 
them again in June 2006.  (St. Ex. 2; Resp. Ex. A; Tr. at 23-24, 42-44, 70-71) 

 
20. Dr. Quintana presented letters of support written on his behalf by Raul B. Zelaya, M.D., Andres W. 

Bhatia, M.D., and George Buchanan, M.D.  These physicians commended Dr. Quintana’s 
knowledge, clinical and interpersonal skills, honesty, and moral character.  They particularly noted 
their high regard for him and his compassion for his patients.  (Resp. Exs. J through L) 

 
21. Raul B. Zelaya, M.D., testified that he is a board-certified orthopedic surgeon in Lake City, 

Florida, where he has been practicing for more than 20 years.  Dr. Zelaya testified that he has 
known Dr. Quintana since Dr. Quintana was a resident in Nicaragua and Dr. Zelaya was his 
chief resident in surgery.  In addition, Dr. Zelaya testified that he was the Chief of Surgery 
at Lake City Medical Center when Dr. Quintana came to practice at that hospital, and that 
Dr. Quintana had served under him in the OB/GYN department.   Dr. Zelaya complimented 
Dr. Quintana’s clinical skills and testified that he is a “very compassionate, caring, and hard-
working individual.”  Dr. Zelaya also stated that Dr. Quintana has a good reputation in Lake 
City and that “everybody liked him.”  He felt that it was “a great loss for us” when Dr. Quintana 
decided to leave the rural area of Lake City and move to a bigger city.  Finally, Dr. Zelaya 
testified that he has no doubts at all about Dr. Quintana’s moral character.  (Tr. at 82-86) 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On May 13, 2005, Jose Raul Quintana, M.D., submitted to the Board an application for a 

certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  That application remains pending. 
 
2. On February 17, 2004, the State of Florida Department of Health Board of Medicine 

[Florida Board] filed a Final Order approving and adopting the Consent Agreement entered 
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into by Dr. Quintana in Case No. 2002-25371.  Pursuant to that Final Order, the Florida 
Board imposed the following: an administrative fine in the amount of $5,000.00; costs in 
the amount of $2,033.78; a letter of concern; a requirement to perform fifty hours of 
community service within one year; and a requirement to complete eight hours of 
Continuing Medical Education on the topic of risk management within one year.  

 
3. In 2001, Dr. Quintana completed and submitted an application for privileges to Shands 

Lake Shore, a hospital in Lake City, Florida.  On that application, Dr. Quintana answered 
“No” when asked whether he had “ever been examined by any specialty board, but failed to 
pass the examination.”  This answer was false, as he had taken and failed the written 
component of the examination for specialty board certification in obstetrics and gynecology.  
Shands Lake Shore denied Dr. Quintana’s application for privileges due to his “provision of 
false information” on the application. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. The Board is within its authority and discretion to interpret the phrase “an order of censure or 

other reprimand” in Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code, as encompassing a Letter of 
Concern imposed on a Florida licensee by Final Order of the State of Florida Department of 
Health Board of Medicine [Florida Board].  The Florida Board’s letter of concern is sufficient, 
in and of itself, to support disciplinary action by the Ohio Board pursuant to Section 
4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
 Moreover, the Board is within its authority and discretion to interpret the phrase “the 

limitation * * * of an individual’s license to practice” in Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio 
Revised Code, as encompassing an order of another state’s medical board where the order 
requires the licensee to undertake specific CME that the individual would not otherwise be 
obliged to undertake, and to perform community service that the individual would not 
otherwise be obliged to perform.  With a free and unrestricted license, a licensee in Florida is 
not obliged to attend an eight-hour CME course in risk management nor required to perform 
50 hours of board-approved community service within a specified period of time.  Regardless 
of whether these requirements were described in the Final Order as a “limitation” on a license, 
the portion of the Final Order that requires specific CME and community service is sufficient, 
in and of itself, to support disciplinary action by the Ohio Board under Section 4731.22(B)(22), 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
 Accordingly, the Final Order of the Florida Board concerning Jose Raul Quintana, M.D., as set 

forth above in Findings of Fact 2, constitutes one of “the following actions taken by the agency 
responsible for regulating the practice of medicine and surgery * * * in another jurisdiction, for 
any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an 
individual’s license to practice; acceptance of an individual’s license surrender; denial of a license; 
refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure 
or other reprimand,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code.    
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3. In order to find a violation of Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code, the State must 
prove in this matter that Dr. Quintana intended to deceive or mislead Shands HealthCare 
and/or Shands Lake Shore by incorrectly answering a question on an application for 
hospital privileges as set forth above in Findings of Fact 3.2  The evidence is clear that 
Dr. Quintana’s answer to the question was incorrect.  However, Dr. Quintana testified that 
he had understood the question to refer to an oral examination before a panel of physicians, 
which he had not yet taken due to his inability to pass the written portion of the 
examination.  In addition, the evidence indicates that the Shands HealthCare network of 
hospitals has a central credentialing office.  Several months earlier, Dr. Quintana had had 
an issue at another Shands HealthCare hospital during which Dr. Quintana had 
communicated his inability to pass the written portion of the OB/GYN certification exam.  
The earlier communication makes it less likely that Dr. Quintana intentionally tried to fool 
Shands HealthCare or Shands Lake Shore into believing that he had never failed a specialty 
board examination.   

 
 Accordingly, the evidence is insufficient to support a conclusion that the conduct of 

Dr. Quintana as set forth above in Findings of Fact 3 constitutes “[m]aking a false, 
fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the solicitation of or advertising for 
patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and surgery * * *; or in securing or 
attempting to secure any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the 
board,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.  Nevertheless, 
based upon Dr. Quintana’s incorrect response to the question on the privileges application, 
there was substantial justification for the Board to bring this allegation. 

 
4. For the reasons discussed above in Conclusions of Law 3, the evidence is insufficient to 

support a conclusion that the conduct of Dr. Quintana as set forth in Findings of Fact 3 
constitutes “a failure to furnish satisfactory proof of good moral character as required by 
Sections 4731.29 and 4731.08, Ohio Revised Code.”  Nevertheless, based upon 
Dr. Quintana’s incorrect response to the question on the privileges application, there was 
substantial justification for the Board to bring this allegation. 

 
 

PROPOSED ORDER 
 
It is hereby ORDERED that: 
 
A. The application of Jose Raul Quintana, M.D., for a certificate to practice medicine and 

surgery in Ohio is GRANTED, provided that he otherwise meets all statutory and 
regulatory requirements. 
 

B. Dr. Quintana is REPRIMANDED. 
 

                                                 
2 See Webb v. State Med. Bd. Of Ohio, 146 Ohio App.3d 621, 2001-Ohio-3991. 
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